Acquisition that are factually supportable and directly attributable, as explained in
the notes below.

The Possible Acquisition Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group
has been prepared by the Directors in accordance with Paragraph 4.29 of the Listing
Rules for illustrative purposes only, based on their judgments, estimations and
assumptions, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture
of (i) the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2017 had the
Possible Acquisition been completed as of 31 March 2017, and (ii) the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017 had the Possible
Acquisition been completed as at 1 April 2016; or at any future dates.

— III-2 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ACQUISITION

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

The Group
as at 31

March
2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,616 — — 3,616
Investment properties 1,320,369 201,414 — 1,521,783
Loans receivable 44,326 — — 44,326
Available-for-sale investments 158,541 — — 158,541

1,526,852 201,414 — 1,728,266

Current assets
Properties held for

development for sale 1,035,792 — — 1,035,792
Deposits and prepayments for

acquisition of properties held
for development for sale 12,791 — — 12,791

Trade and other receivables 40,171 — — 40,171
Loans receivable 220,069 — — 220,069
Investments held for trading 4,505 — — 4,505
Other financial assets 53,980 — — 53,980
Bank deposits with original

maturity of more than
three months 103,606 — — 103,606

Bank balances and cash 409,884 (201,414) (550) 207,920

1,880,798 (201,414) (550) 1,678,834

— III-3 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ACQUISITION

The Group
as at 31

March
2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 48,712 — — 48,712
Tax payable 9,430 — — 9,430
Convertible notes 81,981 — — 81,981
Secured bank borrowings 420,400 — — 420,400

560,523 — — 560,523

Net current assets 1,320,275 (201,414) (550) 1,118,311

Total assets less current
liabilities 2,847,127 — (550) 2,846,577

Non-current liabilities
Convertible notes 13,820 — — 13,820
Deferred tax liabilities 21,854 — — 21,854
Secured bank borrowings 359,300 — — 359,300

394,974 — — 394,974

Net assets 2,452,153 — (550) 2,451,603

Capital and reserves
Share capital 19,118 — — 19,118
Reserves 2,433,035 — (550) 2,432,485

Total equity 2,452,153 — (550) 2,451,603

— III-4 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ACQUISITION

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 31 March 2017 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year
ended 31 March 2017.

2. The adjustment represents ( i )  the Poss ible Acquis i t ion for a cash considerat ion of
HK$185,220,000 with the intention for capital appreciation; and (ii) the incurrence of expenses

[…]

The Company will bid at the Auction at HK$441,000,000 (the reserve price) or a sum in excess
of this amount. The price it actually bids and will be required to pay if its bid is successful will
depend on, among others, the Group’s perception of the property market and its prospects at
the date of the Auction, as well as the bids made by competitors at the Auction. As such, the
consideration for acquiring the Remaining Unit may be higher than HK$185,220,000. However,
there is no certainty that the Auction will proceed or the Company will be successful in its bid at
the Auction.

3. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular
of approximately HK$550,000.

4. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group
entered into subsequent to 31 March 2017.

— III-5 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ACQUISITION

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

The Group
For the

year ended
31 March

2017
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Revenue 36,518 — 36,518
Cost of goods sold and services

rendered (171) — (171)

36,347 — 36,347
Other income 17,573 — 17,573
Other gains and losses (286) — (286)
Other expenses (492) — (492)
Distribution and selling expenses (13) — (13)
Administrative expenses (32,911) (550) (33,461)
Loss on changes in fair value of

investment properties (12,792) — (12,792)
Impairment loss on available-for-sale

investments (14,176) — (14,176)
Loss on fair value changes of

investments held for trading (2,374) — (2,374)
Loss on fair value change of financial

assets designated as at fair value
through profit or loss (1,255) — (1,255)

Finance costs (19,213) — (19,213)

Loss before taxation (29,592) (550) (30,142)
Taxation 2,965 — 2,965

Loss for the year attributable to
owners of the Company (26,627) (550) (27,177)

— III-6 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ACQUISITION

The Group
For the

year ended
31 March

2017
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Other comprehensive (expense)
income

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on
translation of financial statements
of foreign operations (16,038) — (16,038)

Change in fair value of available-for-
sale investments 13,995 — 13,995

Reclassification adjustment upon
impairment of available-for-sale
investments 14,176 — 14,176

Release upon disposal of available-
for-sale investments (5,059) — (5,059)

Other comprehensive income for the
year 7,074 — 7,074

Total comprehensive expense for the
year attributable to owners of the
Company (19,553) (550) (20,103)

— III-7 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ACQUISITION

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2017 as set out in the published
annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2017.

2. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular
of approximately HK$550,000.

[…]

(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Operating activities
Loss before taxation (29,592) — (550) (30,142)
Adjustments for:

Interest income (6,421) — — (6,421)
Interest expense 19,213 — — 19,213
Depreciation 444 — — 444
Loss on disposal of

property, plant and
equipment 1 — — 1

Loss on changes in fair
value of investment
properties 12,792 — — 12,792

Impairment loss on
available-for-sale
investments 14,176 — — 14,176

Gain on disposal of
available-for-sale
investments (5,059) — — (5,059)

Unrealised loss on fair
value changes of
investments held for
trading 2,374 — — 2,374

Loss on fair value change
of financial assets
designated as at fair
value through profit or
loss 1,255 — — 1,255

Equity-settled share-based
payment expense 2,083 — — 2,083

Dividend income from
listed investments (4,247) — — (4,247)

— III-9 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ACQUISITION

The Group
For the

year ended
31 March

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working
capital 7,019 — (550) 6,469

Increase in properties held for
development for sale (393,338) — — (393,338)

Increase in deposits and
prepayments paid for
acquisition of properties held
for development for sale (12,791) — — (12,791)

Increase in trade and other
receivables (4,340) — — (4,340)

Increase in loans receivable (188,395) — — (188,395)
Increase in investments held

for trading (935) — — (935)
Increase in trade and other

payables 18,901 — — 18,901

Cash used in operations (573,879) — (550) (574,429)
Income tax paid (133) — — (133)
Dividend received from

investments 4,247 — — 4,247

Net cash used in operating
activities (569,765) — (550) (570,315)

— III-10 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ACQUISITION

The Group
For the

year ended
31 March

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Investing activities
Purchase of other finance

assets (375,976) — — (375,976)
Placement of bank deposits

with original maturity of
more than three months (103,606) — — (103,606)

Settlement of debts
assigned in acquisition of
subsidiaries (82,135) — — (82,135)

Purchase of available-for-
sale investments (35,900) — — (35,900)

Net cash outflow on
acquisition of assets
and liabilities through
acquisition of subsidiaries (34,372) — — (34,372)

Additions of investment
properties (13,778) (201,414) — (215,192)

Purchase of property, plant
and equipment (3,558) — — (3,558)

Proceeds from disposal of
other financial assets 321,767 — — 321,767

Proceeds from disposal
of available-for-sale
investments 23,133 — — 23,133

Interest received 6,567 — — 6,567
Proceeds from disposal

of property, plant and
equipment 15 — — 15

Net cash used in investing
activities (297,843) (201,414) — (499,257)

— III-11 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ACQUISITION

The Group
For the

year ended
31 March

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Financing activities
Bank borrowings raised 684,595 — — 684,595
Proceeds from issue of new

shares 96,140 — — 96,140
Proceeds from issue of

convertible note 50,000 — — 50,000
Interest paid (10,678) — — (10,678)
Repayment of bank

borrowings (5,027) — — (5,027)
Transaction costs attributable

to issue of new shares (961) — — (961)

Net cash from financing
activities 814,069 — — 814,069

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (53,539) (201,414) (550) (255,503)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 465,279 — — 465,279

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes (1,856) — — (1,856)

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the year, represented
by bank balances and cash 409,884 (201,414) (550) 207,920

— III-12 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE ACQUISITION

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for
the year ended 31 March 2017 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the
year ended 31 March 2017.

2. The adjustment represents ( i )  the Poss ible Acquis i t ion for a cash considerat ion of
HK$185,220,000 with the intention for capital appreciation; and (ii) the incurrence of expenses

[…]

to the Possible Disposal that are factually supportable and directly attributable, as
explained in the notes below.

The Possible Disposal Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group has
been prepared by the Directors in accordance with Paragraph 4.29 of the Listing
Rules for illustrative purposes only, based on their judgments, estimations and
assumptions, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture
of (i) the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2017 had the
Possible Disposal been completed as of 31 March 2017, and (ii) the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017 had the Possible Disposal
been completed as at 1 April 2016; or at any future dates.

— IV-2 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE DISPOSAL

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

The Group
as at

31 March
2017

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
total

for the
Group

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,616 — — — 3,616
Investment properties 1,320,369 (327,600) — — 992,769
Loans receivable 44,326 — — — 44,326
Available-for-sale investments 158,541 — — — 158,541

1,526,852 (327,600) — — 1,199,252
Current assets
Properties held for development

for sale 1,035,792 — — — 1,035,792
Deposits and prepayments for acquisition

of properties held for development for sale 12,791 — — — 12,791
Trade and other receivables 40,171 (33,984) — — 6,187
Loans receivable 220,069 — — — 220,069
Investments held for trading 4,505 — — — 4,505
Other financial assets 53,980 — — — 53,980
Bank deposits with original maturity

of more than three months 103,606 — — — 103,606
Bank balances and cash 409,884 254,830 (359) (550) 663,805

1,880,798 220,846 (359) (550) 2,100,735
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 48,712 — (359) — 48,353
Tax payable 9,430 — — — 9,430
Convertible notes 81,981 — — — 81,981
Secured bank borrowings 420,400 — — — 420,400

560,523 — (359) — 560,164
Net current assets 1,320,275 220,846 — (550) 1,540,571
Total assets less current liabilities 2,847,127 (106,754) — (550) 2,739,823
Non-current liabilities
Convertible notes 13,820 — — — 13,820
Deferred tax liabilities 21,854 — — — 21,854
Secured bank borrowings 359,300 — — — 359,300

394,974 — — — 394,974
Net assets 2,452,153 (106,754) — (550) 2,344,849

Capital and reserves
Share capital 19,118 —   — — 19,118
Reserves 2,433,035 (106,754) — (550) 2,325,731
Total equity 2,452,153 (106,754) — (550) 2,344,849

— IV-3 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE DISPOSAL

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 31 March 2017 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year
ended 31 March 2017.

2. The adjustment represents (i) the disposal of the Owned Properties with a carrying amount of
HK$327,600,000 for a cash consideration of HK$255,780,000 net of expenses directly attributable

[…]

be obliged to sell its entire interest in the Owned Properties to the Winning Bidder.

Similarly, if the Group is not successful in its bid at the Auction, the Group will be obliged
to sell its entire interest in the Owned Properties to the Winning Bidder. However, there is no
certainty that the Auction will proceed or the completion of the Possible Disposal will take place.

3. The adjustment represents refund of rental deposits received of approximately HK$359,000 to
respective tenants upon disposal of the Owned Properties to the Winning Bidder.

4. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular
of approximately HK$550,000.

5. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group
entered into subsequent to 31 March 2017.

— IV-4 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE DISPOSAL

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

The Group
For the

year ended
31 March

2017
Pro forma

 adjustments

Pro forma
total

for the
Group

HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

 (Note 1)  (Note 2)  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)
Revenue  36,518 ——  (2,685) — —  33,833
Cost of goods sold and services rendered  (171) — — — —  (171)

 36,347 —  (2,685) — —  33,662
Other income  17,573 — — — —  17,573
Other gains and losses  (286) — — — —  (286)
Other expenses  (492)  (33,984) — — —  (34,476)
Distribution and selling expenses  (13) — — — —  (13)
Administrative expenses  (32,911) (450) 168 —  (550) (33,743)
Loss on changes in fair value of investment

properties  (12,792) — —  5,760 —  (7,032)
Impairment loss on available-for-sale

investments  (14,176) — — — —  (14,176)
Loss on fair value changes of investments

held for trading  (2,374) — — — —  (2,374)
Loss on fair value change of financial assets

designated as at fair value through
profit or loss  (1,255) — — — —  (1,255)

Loss on disposal of investment properties — (72,320) — — — (72,320)
Finance costs  (19,213) — — — —  (19,213)
Loss before taxation  (29,592)  (106,754)  (2,517)  5,760  (550)  (133,653)
Taxation  2,965 — — — —  2,965
Loss for the year attributable to owners

of the Company  (26,627)  (106,754)  (2,517)  5,760  (550)  (130,688)
Other comprehensive (expense) income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on translation

of financial statements of foreign
operations  (16,038) — — — —  (16,038)

Change in fair value of available-for-sale
investments  13,995 — — — —  13,995

Reclassification adjustment upon impairment
of available-for-sale investments  14,176 — — — —  14,176

Release upon disposal of available-for-sale
investments  (5,059) — — — —  (5,059)

Other comprehensive income for the year  7,074 — — — —  7,074
Total comprehensive expense for the year

[…]

certainty that the Auction will proceed or the completion of the Possible Disposal will take place.

3. The adjustment represents elimination of (i) rental income received from letting of the Owned
Properties of approximately HK$2,685,000; and (ii) expenses attributable to the Owned Properties
of approximately HK$168,000.

4. The adjustment represents elimination of loss on changes in fair value of the Owned Properties
(held as investment properties) of approximately HK$5,760,000.

5. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular
of approximately HK$550,000.

6. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group
entered into subsequent to 31 March 2017.

— IV-6 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE DISPOSAL

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The Group
For the

year ended
31 March

2017
Pro forma

 adjustments

Pro forma
total

for the
Group

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
 (Audited)  (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)
Operating activities

Loss before taxation  (29,592)  (106,754) —  (2,517)  5,760  (550)  (133,653)
Adjustments for: —

Interest income  (6,421) — — — — —  (6,421)
Interest expense  19,213 — — — — —  19,213
Depreciation  444 — — — — —  444
Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment  1 — — — — —  1
Loss on disposal of investment

properties —  72,320 — — — —  72,320
Loss on changes in fair value

of investment properties  12,792 — — —  (5,760) —  7,032
Impairment loss on available-for-

sale investments  14,176 — — — — —  14,176
Gain on disposal of available-

for-sale investments  (5,059) — — — — —  (5,059)
Unrealised loss on fair value

changes of investments
held for trading  2,374 — — — — —  2,374

Loss on fair value change of
financial assets designated
as at fair value through profit
or loss  1,255 — — — — —  1,255

Equity-settled share-based
payment expense  2,083 — — — — —  2,083

Dividend income from listed
investments  (4,247) — — — — —  (4,247)

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital  7,019  (34,434) —  (2,517) —  (550)  (30,482)

Increase in properties held for
development for sale  (393,338) — — — — —  (393,338)

Increase in deposits and prepayments
paid for acquisition of properties
held for development for sale  (12,791)  33,984 — — — —  21,193

Increase in trade and other receivables  (4,340) — — — — —  (4,340)
Increase in loans receivable  (188,395) — — — — —  (188,395)
Increase in investments held for trading  (935) — — — — —  (935)
Increase in trade and other payables  18,901 —  (359) — — —  18,542
Cash used in operations  (573,879) (450)  (359)  (2,517) —  (550)  (577,755)
Income tax paid  (133) — — — — —  (133)
Dividend received from investments  4,247 — — — — —  4,247
Net cash used in operating activities  (569,765) (450)  (359)  (2,517) —  (550)  (573,641)

— IV-7 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP REGARDING THE POSSIBLE DISPOSAL

The Group
For the

year ended
31 March

2017
Pro forma

 adjustments

Pro forma
total

for the
Group

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
 (Audited)  (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)
Investing activities

Purchase of other finance assets  (375,976) — — — — —  (375,976)
Placement of bank deposits with

original maturity of more
than three months  (103,606) — — — — —  (103,606)

Settlement of debts assigned in
acquisition of subsidiaries  (82,135) — — — — —  (82,135)